
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
14 January 2020 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10 December 
2019 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2019/0534  136 Kingsway, Woking, GU21 6NR  (Pages 11 - 32)

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6b. 2019/0968  53 Westfield Road, Westfield, Woking, GU22 9NQ  (Pages 35 - 58)
6c. 2019/0988  Chippings, Pyrford Heath, Pyrford, Woking, GU22 8SR  (Pages 59 - 74)
6d. 2019/0064  Baywood, Kingfield Road, Woking, GU22 9EG  (Pages 75 - 86)
6e. 2019/0679  1-2 Benton House Cottages, Heath House Road, Woking, GU22 0QU  

(Pages 87 - 102)
6f. 2019/0894  Tyree, Horsell Vale, Horsell, Woking, GU21 4QU  (Pages 103 - 112)
6g. 2019/1155  St Johns Hill House, St Johns Hill Road, Woking, GU21 7RQ  (Pages 113 - 

126)
6h. 2019/1166  McLaren Technology Centre, Chertsey Road, Woking, GU21 4YH  (Pages 

127 - 136)
6i. 2019/1042  Marist RC Primary School, 58 Old Woking Road, West Byfleet, KT14 6HS  

(Pages 137 - 148)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

There are no items under this section.

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 2 January 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 14 JANUARY 2020

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
2 January 2020

APPEALS LODGED

2019/0827
Application for Demolition of existing garage and 
erection of a two storey side and front extension 
incorporating garage and new front porch at 3 
Southcote, Horsell, Woking, GU21 4QX.

Refused by Delegated Powers
23 October 2019.
Appeal Lodged
11 December 2019.

APPEALS DECISION

2019/0154
Application for variation of condition 02 (approved 
plans) of PLAN/2015/1150 dat
[...]
 =  St. Johns

The committee has the authority to determine the recommendations contained 
within the following reports.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6





Major Applications Index to Planning Committee
14 JANUARY 2020

ITEM LOCATION APP. NO. REC WARD

0006A 136 Kingsway, Woking, Surrey   PLAN/2019/0534 LEGAL SJS

0006B The Eastern and Oriental   PLAN/2019/0968 LEGAL HV
53 Westfield Road, Woking, Surrey 

0006C Chippings, Pyrford Heath,   PLAN/2019/0988 PER PY
Pyrford, Woking, Surrey

0006D Baywood, Kingfield Road,   PLAN/2019/0064 PER HV
Woking, Surrey 

0006E 1-2 Benton House Cottages,    PLAN/2019/0679 PER HE
Heath House Road, Woking, Surrey

  0006F  Tyree, Horsell Vale, Horsell                  PLAN/2019/0894      PER        HO
Woking, Surrey 

  0006G  St Johns Hill House, St Johns Hills Road      PLAN/2019/1155      LEGAL      SJS
St Johns, Woking, Surrey 

  0006H  McLaren Technology Centre                  PLAN/2019/1166      PER         HO
Chertsey Road, Woking, Surrey

  0006I  Marist RC Primary School,                    PLAN/2019/1042      PER        PY
         58 Old Woking Road, West Byfleet, Surrey  

SECTION A- 6A
SECTION B- 6B-6J
SECTION C

PER- Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL- Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement
REF- Refuse
CON-Confirmed

Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





136 Kingsway, Woking

PLAN/2019/0534

Erection of a two storey building with accommodation in the roof space comprising 5x self-
contained flats (3x two bed & 2x one bed) and a ground floor unit in Use Class D1 (non-
residential institution) unit and associated parking, bin and cycle storage following demolition 
of existing two storey building in use as a orthodontic clinic (D1 Use) (AMENDED PLANS
[...]
eme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a two storey building with accommodation in the roof 
space comprising 5x self-contained flats (3x two bed & 2x one bed) and a ground floor unit 
in Use Class D1 (non-residential institution) unit and associated parking, bin and cycle 
storage following demolition of existing two storey building in use as a orthodontic clinic (D1 
Use). The proposal includes the provision of six off-street parking spaces, partially within in 
an undercroft below a first floor element of the building. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Surface Water Flood Risk  

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal relates to a two storey building in use as an Orthodontic Clinic. The original 
part of the building fronting Kingsway dates from the Victorian/Edwardian era with two later 
two storey extensions to the rear. An existing parking forecourt is sited to the west of the 
building. The surrounding area is residential in character and is predominately characterised 
by two storey detached and semi-detached dwellings dating from the Edwardian and inter-
war period.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

 PLAN/2018/0956 - Erection of a three storey building comprising 8x self-contained 
flats (5x two bed & 3x one bed) and associated parking, bin and cycle storage 
following demolition of existing two storey building in use as a orthodontic clinic (D1 
Use) – Withdrawn 02/11/2018 

Page 15



14 JANUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

 PLAN/1997/0240 - Change of use of first floor from offices to orthodontist treatment 
rooms and supporting ancillary areas - existing ground floor treatment rooms to be 
retained – Permitted 10/07/1997 

 

 PLAN/1996/0115 - Conversion and extension of ground floor to form orthodontic 
surgery and retention of f
[...]
ter Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2019/0968

The Eastern and Oriental

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 37





14 JANUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The proposal includes the erection of new dwellings which falls outside the scope of delegated 
powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the change of use of the ground floor restaurant (Class A3) to a retail store 
(Class A1) with extensions and alterations for the creation of 7x flats (Class C3) (5x1 bed and 
2x 2 bed) on upper floors and associated car/cycle parking, refuse storage and landscaping 
and the demolition of a single storey garage. 
 
Site area: 0.096ha 

Number of proposed units: c. 305sqm – Class A1 (Retail) 
7x flats (5x 1 bedroom and 2x 2 bedroom) – 
Class C3 (residential) 

Number of proposed parking spaces: 10x car parking spaces (Class A1) 
7x car parking spaces (Class C3) 

Existing density on site: 10.41dph (dwellings per hectare) 

Proposed density on site: 72.9dph 

 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Westfield Neighbourhood Centre 

 Urban Area 

 Listed Building Buffer 

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 

 Urban Open Space – Westfield Common 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to planning conditions and the signing of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure a Thames Basin Heaths SAMM contribution. 
 

6B PLAN/2019/0968                    WARD: Hoe Valley 

 

LOCATION: 

 

The Eastern and Oriental, 53 Westfield Road, Westfield, Woking, 

Surrey, G
[...]
erformance of the party ceilings/floors and walls have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the development. 
 
Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the occupants of the approved 
first and second floor dwellings in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy (2012) and Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016). 

 
12 Construction work of any sort within the area covered by the application site shall only 

take place between 0800 -1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0800-1300 hours on Saturday 
and not at all on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the occupants of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) and 
Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016). 

 
13 ++ No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management Plan 

to include details of: 
 

Page 55



14 JANUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials 
(c) storage of plant and materials 
(d) measures to prevent the deposit of materials on the highway 

 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only 
the approved details shall be implemented during the construction of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the construction of the proposed development does not 
adversely affect highway safety or inconvenience highway users in accordance with 
Policy CS18 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) and the NPPF (2019). 

 
14 No external lighting including floodlighting shall be installed until details (demonstrating 

compliance with the recommendations of the Institute of Lighting Engineers "Guidance 
Notes for Reduction of Light Pollution" and the provisions of BS 5489 Part 9) have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
lighting scheme shall be installed prior to the first use/ occupation of the development 
hereby approved and maintained in accordance with the approved details thereafter. 

 
Reason: To protect the appearance of the surrounding area and the residential 
amenities of the neighbouring properties and the dwellings hereby approved in 
accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) and Policy DM7 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (2016). 

 
15 No deliveries shall be taken or dispatched from the site outside of the following times: 

 
Fresh Deliveries – 07:00 – 13:30; 
Ambient Deliveries – 09.30 – 18.00; 
Bread, Sandwiches and Newspapers – 07:00 – 10:30; 
 
Monday – Saturday nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the environment and occupants of the approved flats and 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 
(2012) and Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016). 

 
16 The retail premises hereby approved shall not be open to customers between the hours 

of 23:00 – 07:00 Monday – Sunday including Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the occupants of the approved 
flats and of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy (2012) and Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016). 

 
17 ++ Prior to the commencement of the change of use and prior to the occupation of the 

dwellings hereby permitted, whichever is the sooner, a scheme for the storage of refuse 
and recycling (including details regarding location and means of enclosure of bin stores 
and a collection point if required) for both the residential and retail development hereby 
permitted shall be submitted to,
[...]
ed that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior warning to 

check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning conditions are 
being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during and after 
construction. 

 
3. The applicant is advised that, under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, site works which will 

be audible at the site boundaries are restricted to the following hours:-  
08.00 – 18.00 Monday to Friday  
08.00 – 13.00 Saturday  
and not at all on Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays. 

 

Page 136



Marist RC Primary 
School, 58 Old Woking, 
West Byfleet, Woking.

PLAN/2019/1042

Proposed replacement and improvement of the existing outdoor learning area to provide a 
Multi-use Learning Space (Including new shelter, surfacing, timber decking, seating and quiet 
corner area and raised role play stage areas) following the demolition of the existing pergola 
structures.

Page 137

Agenda Item 6i





1

4

8
2

9

5

6

7

3

12
20

36

26

17

25

73

21

85
75

31

32

28

91

22

16

50

6a

14

9a

10

Tattenhall

30.9m

28.9m

30.8m

Copse

D
R

IV
E

LB

Conifer

TREVOSE

Thorney

The
Eversley

R
EG

EN
C

Y D
R

IVE

Avondale

BRANTW
O

O
D

Glen-Alric

OAKCROFT CLOSE

O
A

K
C

R
O

F
T

 R
O

A
D

BRANTW
OOD GARDENS

1 to 46

1 to 15

Fairw
ay

Close

Fairways

87
 to

 9
1

93
 to

 9
9

1 
to

 11

Tarrant Place

Lodge

C
L

O
S

E

Brantw
ood

Domus

El Sub Sta

Woodcombe

Halingdal

Greenhayes

8

1

El Sub Sta

5

6

2

26

1

16

1

6

2

9

1

1

12
7

to

29.2m

GP

AVENUE

FOSSE W
AY

OLD W
OKIN

G R
OADPrimary School

The Marist Catholic

8 
to

 1
9

FAIRFORD

31.3m

Balcarres

Court

67
 to

 7
1

Westerhouse

H
aply

Woodlands House

34 G
leneagles

4

4

Brantw
ood

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2019/1042

Marist RC Primary School

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 139





14 JANUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

    6I   PLAN/2019/1042                               WARD: PY 

 
LOCATION: Marist RC Primary School, 58 Old Woking Road, West Byfleet, 

KT14 6HS 

PROPOSAL: Proposed replacement and improvement of the existing outdoor 
learning area to provide a Multi-use Learning Space (Including new 
shelter, surfacing, timber decking, seating and quiet corner area 
and raised role play stage areas) following the demolition of the 
existing pergola structures. 
 

APPLICANT: The Marist Catholic Primary School OFFICER: William  
Flaherty   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The proposal is of a development type which falls outside the Management Arrangements and 
Scheme of Delegation.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the replacement and improvement of the 
existing outdoor learning area to provide a Multi-use Learning Space (Including new covered 
shelter, surfacing, timber decking, seating and quiet corner area and raised role play stage 
areas) following the demolition of the existing pergola structures. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 West Byfleet Neighbourhood Area 

 TBH SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

 Tree Preservation Order Area (adjacent to northern boundary) 

 Urban Area 

 Surface Water Flood Risk area (medium/high risk)   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is the Marist Catholic Primary School situated at the junction where 
Sheerwater Road and Old Woking Road meet. Parts of the site are at medium (1 in 1000 year) 
to high (1 in 100 year) risk of surface water flooding. Nos. 10 – 16 Regency Drive to the 
immediate north of the application site is covered by an Area Tree Preservation Order (TPO). 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
There is a long planning history for the site. Since 2013 the planning history for the site is as 
follows: 
 
PLAN/2018/0053 - Surfacing of playground with wet pour safer surfacing and the installation 
of new play equipment. Permitted 26.04.2018 
 

Page 141



14 JANUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

PLAN/2017/1456 - Certificate of Proposed Lawful Development to create new hardstanding 
for the playground and new play equipment. Withdrawn 
 
PLAN/2014/1122 – Erection 2no. 6m flag poles. Permitted 20.03.2015 
 
PLAN/2013/0098 – Variation of Condition 20 of PLAN/2003/1070 dated 06.01.20047 
amended by PLAN/2012/0406 to increase pupil numbers from 345 to 420. Permitted 
22.04.2013 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the replacement and improvement of the 
existing outdoor learning area to provide a Multi-use Learning Space (Including new shelter, 
surfacing, timber decking, seating and quiet corner area and raised role play stage areas) 
following the demolition of the existing pergola structures. 
 
The covered shelter would have a depth of approximately 3.2m, a maximum height to the 
ridge of the dual pitched roof of approximately 3.6m (eaves height of approximately 2.7m) and 
a width of approximately 9.5m. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
West Byfleet Neighbourhood Forum:  No comments received. 
 
County Highway Authority:   No objection 
 
Tree Officer:  No objection  
 
Flood Risk & Drainage Engineer: No objection subject to the details of a scheme 

for disposing of surface water by means of a 
sustainable drainage system being secured by 
way of a pre-commencement planning condition. 

 
Environmental Health Officer:   No objection. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1x letter of objection has been received raising the following comments: 

 The proposed structure is too close to a major road and the pollution from the heavy 
amount of traffic and noise would have a detrimental effect on the hea
[...]
eir ownership. 
 
5. You are advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior warning 

to check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning conditions 
are being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during and after 
construction. 

 
 

Page 147





SECTION C

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

Page 149




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2019/0534  136 Kingsway, Woking, GU21 6NR
	6aa Site Plan
	6A - Officer's Report

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2019/0968  53 Westfield Road, Westfield, Woking, GU22 9NQ
	6ba Site Plan
	6B - Officer's Report

	6c 2019/0988  Chippings, Pyrford Heath, Pyrford, Woking, GU22 8SR
	6ca Site Plan
	6C - Officer's Report

	6d 2019/0064  Baywood, Kingfield Road, Woking, GU22 9EG
	6da Site Plan
	6D - Officer's Report

	6e 2019/0679  1-2 Benton House Cottages, Heath House Road, Woking, GU22 0QU
	6ea Site Plan
	6E - Officer's Report

	6f 2019/0894  Tyree, Horsell Vale, Horsell, Woking, GU21 4QU
	6fa Site Plan
	6F - Officer's Report

	6g 2019/1155  St Johns Hill House, St Johns Hill Road, Woking, GU21 7RQ
	6ga Site Plan
	6G - Officer's Report

	6h 2019/1166  McLaren Technology Centre, Chertsey Road, Woking, GU21 4YH
	6ha Site Plan
	6H - Officer's Report

	6i 2019/1042  Marist RC Primary School, 58 Old Woking Road, West Byfleet, KT14 6HS
	6ia Site Plan
	6I - Officer's Report

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 14 January 2020

202

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 14 January 2020
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr S Ashall (Vice-Chair)

Cllr T Aziz
Cllr A J Boote

Cllr G W Elson
Cllr S Hussain

Cllr L S Lyons
Cllr N Martin
Cllr L M N Morales

Also Present: Councillors G S Cundy and R N Leach.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 
2020 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 14 January 2020

203

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2019/0534  136 Kingsway, Woking, GU21 6NR 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that seven additional letters of 
objection had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised 
within the representations section of the report.]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that there had been a change to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations since the report was published and that 
CIL contributions would now be calculated based on the calendar year not the financial 
year.]

[NOTE 3: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Kieran O’Riordan attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Ms 
Liz Alexander spoke in support.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey building with 
accommodation in the roof space comprising 5 x self-contained flats (3 x two-bedroom and 
2 x one-bedroom) and a ground floor unit in Use Class D1 (non-residential institution) unit 
and associated parking, bin and cycle storage following demolition of existing two storey 
building in use as an orthodontic clinic (D1 Use).

Councillor G Cundy, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application and commented 
that it was an overdevelopment of the site. Councillor G Cundy thought that the proposed 
development lacked amenity space, the window separation distance was inadequate 
causing overlooking issues to the neighbouring property, the bulk and mass was too great 
for the site and it had an overbearing impact. The Ward Councillor also thought the 
provision of parking for a business was inadequate.

Councillor R Leach, Ward Councillor, also spoke in objection to the application and 
reiterated some of the points raised by Councillor G Cundy. Councillor R Leach supported 
the view that the height, orientation and proximity of the building was too overbearing. 
Councillor R Leach thought that it was out of character with the area and would be more 
appropriate as a three bedroom home. If the Committee was minded to approve the 
application he asked that consideration be given to adding a condition to ensure that any 
new tree screening did not encroach on the drains/sewers of Strathmore.

In response to the concerns raised by the Ward Councillors, the Planning Officer explained 
that this was an unusual site and did not have a conventional relationship with the 
neighbouring property at Strathmore. In the report the Planning Officer had explained that 
the oblique view from the window was considered to mitigate the potential overlooking and 
loss of privacy impact. Overall the orientation of Strathmore and its rear garden and the 
orientation of the proposed development was considered to result in an acceptable impact 
on the amenities of this neighbour compared to the existing situation.

Regarding the parking it was suggested that Condition 10 could be amended to show 
allocation of parking differentiating between residential and business spaces. This was 
proposed by Councillor L Lyons and seconded by Councillor G Elson; the Committee 
agreed that Condition 10 should be amended.



Planning Committee 14 January 2020

204

Councillor L Morales was disappointed that bicycle storage for D1 use was a combined 
integral bin and cycle store for use by both residents and customers. It was agreed that an 
informative would be added regarding a separate cycle storage for D1 use to be in a more 
accessible location. 

Generally the Committee were supportive of the application.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on determining the application.  The votes for and against approval of the application 
were recorded as follows. 

In favour: Cllrs S Ashall, T Aziz,  A J Boote, S Hussain, L Lyons, N Martin 
and L M N Morales

TOTAL:  7

Against: Cllr G Elson.

TOTAL:  1

Present but not voting: Cllr G Chrystie (Chairman)

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report, the 
amendment to Condition 10 and additional informative as set out in the minutes and 
Section 106 Agreement to secure a SAMM contribution.

6b. 2019/0968  53 Westfield Road, Westfield, Woking, GU22 9NQ 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to Condition 11 as 
detailed below;

++ No above ground development associated with the development hereby permitted shall 
commence until details (including but not limited to cross-sections/product 
specification) of the measures to be undertaken to upgrade the acoustic 
performance of the party ceilings/floors and walls, or sufficient acoustic 
information/justification (including but not limited to cross-section/construction 
details) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to 
protect the amenities of the occupants of the proposed flats from  noise and 
disturbance associated with the ground floor retail use. If the approved details 
require upgrades these shall be completed in accordance with the approved details prior 
to the first occupation of the development.
 
Reason: To protect the environment and amenities of the occupants of the approved first 
and second floor dwellings in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 
(2012) and Policy DM7 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016).]



Planning Committee 14 January 2020

205

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to Condition 15 as 
detailed below;

Except for daily newspaper and magazine deliveries, no deliveries shall be taken or 
dispatched from the site outside of the following times:

Fresh Deliveries – 07:00 – 13:30;
Ambient Deliveries – 09.30 – 18.00;
Bread, Sandwiches and Newspapers – 07:00 – 10:30;
 
Monday – Saturday nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.
 
Reason: To protect the environment and occupants of the approved flats and neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 
DM7 of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016).]

The Committee considered an application for change of use of the ground floor restaurant 
(Class A3) to a retail store (Class A1), with extensions and alterations for the creation of 7 
No. Flats (Class C3) (5 x One-Bedroom and 2 x two-bedroom) on upper floors and 
associated car/cycle parking, refuse storage and landscaping and the demolition of single 
storey garage.

Following a query regarding the opening hours of the retail premises, the Planning Officer 
explained that Environmental Health had assessed the application and that they 
considered opening any earlier than 7am would be inappropriate with the apartments 
above.

Following a query regarding updated Condition 15, the Committee noted that, to ensure 
consistency, the reference to newspapers would be deleted from the phrase “Bread, 
Sandwiches and Newspapers – 07:00 – 10:30;” This would now read “Bread and 
Sandwiches  – 07:00 – 10:30;”

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions, amended 
conditions as noted in these minutes and the signing of a section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure a Thames Basin Heaths SAMM contribution.

6c. 2019/0988  Chippings, Pyrford Heath, Pyrford, Woking, GU22 8SR 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that there had been a change to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations since the report was published and that 
CIL contributions would now be calculated based on the calendar year not the financial 
year.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey, 4 bedroom, 
replacement dwelling house and detached garage following demolition of the existing 
building.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.



Planning Committee 14 January 2020

206

6d. 2019/0064  Baywood, Kingfield Road, Woking, GU22 9EG 

The Committee considered an application for the subdivision of land at Baywood, retention, 
extension and subdivision of existing dwelling to create a new and attached dwelling 
(additional rear extension to each dwelling as approved under PLAN/2017/0452).

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6e. 2019/0679  1-2 Benton House Cottages, Heath House Road, Woking, GU22 0QU 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of 2 x two-storey detached 
dwellings (four-bedroom) following demolition of existing semi-detached dwellings and out 
buildings.

Following a query from the Chairman the Planning Officer explained that the application 
was not considered to result in an undue loss of openness to the Green Belt. The 
replacement buildings were not materially larger than the existing dwellings when viewed in 
the context of the overall reduction in the footprint of the development and the reduction in 
the total width of the built development.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6f. 2019/0894  Tyree, Horsell Vale, Horsell, Woking, GU21 4QU 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing bungalow and 
garage and erection of two storey dwelling, adjoining garage and boundary wall.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6g. 2019/1155  St Johns Hill House, St Johns Hill Road, Woking, GU21 7RQ 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that since the report had been 
written a consultation response had been received from the County Highways Authority 
which recommended a condition be added which required details of secure cycle storage, 
prior to the occupation of the development.]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that three additional objections had 
been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised within the 
representations section of the report.]

[NOTE 3: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that there had been a change to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations since the report was published and that 
CIL contributions would now be calculated based on the calendar year not the financial 
year.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single-storey rear extension, 
following demolition of part of an existing single storey element, to create 1x two-bedroom 
flat.



Planning Committee 14 January 2020

207

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions in the report and the 
additional condition recommended by the County Highways Authority.

6h. 2019/1166  McLaren Technology Centre, Chertsey Road, Woking, GU21 4YH 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that since the report had been written 
the Council Drainage and Flood Risk Team had responded to the application and had 
raised no objections.]

The Committee considered an application for the installation of a canopy over the McLaren 
Shuttlebus waiting area adjacent to the McLaren Technology Centre, and all other 
necessary on-site works.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6i. 2019/1042  Marist RC Primary School, 58 Old Woking Road, West Byfleet, KT14 
6HS 

The Committee considered an application for the proposed replacement and improvement 
of the existing outdoor learning area to provide a multi-use Learning Space (including new 
shelter, surfacing, timber decking, seating and quiet corner area and raised role play stage 
areas) following the demolition of the existing pergola structures.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.25 pm

Chairman: Date:


